20 July 2009

Attention:

To all Interested Offerors:

Subject:

Request for Clarification v 3
Reference:
1)
Request For Proposal (RFP) 071ARC55977, “New HD MPEG-4 Encoders to Support Multi-channel Digital TV Network”

2)
Revised Technical Specification v.4 dated 20 July 2009
To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to Section L, Paragraph L-2, “Offeror Responses”, the following “FINAL” questions have been submitted and UNITeS’ answers are being provided for your review.
Please note that due to replies to some questions, a revised Technical Specification is also being provided (v.4 dated 20 July 2009).
Question: (2) encoders each are specified for 3 sites: NASA HQ; KSC; and JSC.  Will the MPEG-4 services created by these encoders be output as single services, or muxed into a multi-program transport stream? 
Answer:
a single service to an IRD at NASA HQ then we re-encode & mux our channels together with existing equipment.
Question:
- If muxed, what type of output is required from the mux, and what will the total bandwidth be? 
Answer:
N/A

Question:
 Will there be other MPEG2/4 services input to the mux, or only the (2) MPEG-4 encoders? 
Answer:
N/A

Question:
If others, how many ASI inputs are required on the mux? 
Answer:
N/A

Question:
 Is encryption of the video/audio required? If so, what type? 
Answer:
N/A

Question:
 How many IRD (decoders) are required per site?
Answer:
IRD’s are not part of this requirement/Specification. 

Question:
Is an HD/SD capable encoder to be used for both HD and SD channels?  For example, is plan to use HD/SD encoder for SD channels?  This way, flexibility is there should a given SD channel become HD in the future.
Answer:
No; the main purpose is for the HD encoding on a HD Channel.  The requirement for SD is if our existing SD encoder(s) are having problems.

Question:
Please confirm total encoders needed are: 6x (HD), 8x (SD), 1x (spare) for a total of 15 encoders.
Answer:
Total of 15 HD encoders that can also work as SD encoders with options for 5 additional HD encoders.
Question:
In the system layout diagram, are HD 12Mbps and SD 7Mbps for video bit rate or total transport stream rate?
Answer:
Total transport stream rate.

Question:
 In the system layout diagram, SD 7Mbps is shown for MPEG-2.  Is that existing encoders? 
Answer:
Yes; the SD 7Mbps shown for MPEG-2 is existing equipment.

Question:
What is SD MPEG-4 rate during operation?
Answer:
We do not SD MPEG-4 encoders yet but will probably be in the 4 to 7 MBPS range

Question:
How many audio services or pairs will be required? 
Answer:
2 pairs

Question:
Will capability of encoder to capture transport stream output to file instead of onto IP useful?  If useful, what is desired period of time for max time capture?
Answer:
Not sure if we will have a requirement for this on NASA TV
Question:
Is 20Mbps video bit rate output sufficient?
Answer:
No; the requirement is for 30 Mbps per the attached Specification.

Question:
Is FEC required?
Answer:
No; but would be nice to have.

Question:
For the PQA500 acceptable thresholds, how where those values determined?
Answer:
It was determined by market research; existing equipment; and bailment equipment.

Question:
For the 60 frames of encode/decode latency, how many of those are already due to Sencore decoder?
Answer:
We do not have this data but Sencore does have a low latency for decoders.

Question:
Is the 60 frames of latency the same requirement for different encoder video bit rates?  If not, what are the values for various bit rates of interest?
Answer:
It is the same for all bit rates.

Question:
When will the evaluation period begin and end?  Can vendor be on-site at NASA during testing? 
Answer:
In the late August timeframe.  Yes; the vendor can be on-site but at their own expense.

Question:
When is actual deployment date? 
Answer:
In the September or October timeframe

Question:
At which physical location(s) will testing be? 
Answer:
At MSFC

Question:
Can we get the test content on tape?  
Answer:
Trying to maintain as true to test sequence on NASA server or PQA500 as possible.  Yes, the test content is on our website – see Specification for details.

Question:
Does NASA need to acquire other equipment that is shown in the system layout diagram?  For example: IP/ASI converter, SD/HD decoders, video router, MPEG-2 SD/HD encoders, Mux, etc. Evertz can also provide most of these.
Answer:
No; this requirement is for the encoders only.
Referencing the Closed Captioning (CC) specification (Section 4.4.1, paragraph 1.). 

Question:
Is EIA-708 Closed Captioning for HD?   

Answer:
Yes

Question:
Does CC apply to both SD and HD content? 

Answer:
Yes, cc is required for both HD and SD.

Question:
Is VANC extraction required or will the HD also use 608 CC from line 21? 

Answer:
608 is incorrect and it should 708.  See the following changes to the Technical Specification; v.4 dated 20 July 2009.

“Closed Captioning shall be supported in accordance with CEA-708-B.  The encoder should be able to handle closed captioning data embedded in an HD-SDI (SMPTE 292-2008) stream as ancillary data conforming to SMPTE 334-1-2007 and SMPTE 334-2-2007.  The encoder should also be able to add closed captioning in accordance with CEA-708-B when input to the encoder as serial data Electronics Industry Association/Telecommunications Industry Association (EIA/TIA)-232 interfaces conforming to a TIA-574 connector.”

Question:
The audio specification is not clear. Can you make a better distinction between the audio input specification and the audio encoding requirement?

Answer:
See paragraph 4.4.1 (7) of revised Specification v.4 dated 20 July 2009
Question:
Can 1080P be a roadmap feature?   

Answer:
Yes, 1080P can be a roadmap / future upgrade. (See changes in the Specification)
Question:
Is the potential future upgrade to 4:2:2 in reference to HD, SD or both?  

Answer:
Both, we would like to have 4:2:2 for HD and SD in the future.

Question:
Where will the acceptance testing occur?  

Answer:
The acceptance testing will occur at Marshall Space Flight Center in Huntsville, Alabama.

Respectfully,

Tom Antoniel

Lead Buyer; Arcata/UNITeS Procurement Dept
